

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RUBY FREEMAN AND WANDREA' MOSS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUDY GIULIANI

Defendant.

Case No. 23-cv-3754

Honorable Beryll Howell

OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CIVIL CONTEMPT

EDEN P. QUAINTON, ESQ.
QUAINTON LAW, PLLC
D.C. Bar No. NY0318
2 Park Ave., 20th Fl.
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 419-0575
Eden.quainton@quaintonlaw.net

JONATHAN S. GROSS, ESQ.
LAW OFFICES OF JONATHAN GROSS
D.C. Bar No. MD0126
2833 Smith Ave., Suite 331
Baltimore, MD 21209
Telephone: (443) 813-0141
jonathansgross@gmail.com

Attorneys for Defendant Rudy Giuliani

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PRESENTED CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE
 THAT GIULIANI VIOLATED A COURT ORDER..... 6

 A. Plaintiffs’ Examples of Alleged Violations Do Not Satisfy Their Burden..... 7

 1. Footnote 10. 7

 2. Footnote 11. 9

 3. Footnote 12. 10

 4. Additional “evidence.”..... 10

 II. GIULIANI HAS BEEN IN GOOD FAITH SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE
 CONSENT JUDGMENT..... 13

 A. Substantial Compliance. 13

 B. Good Faith. 16

 III. TO THE EXTENT THE COURT BELIEVES THERE WAS A TECHNICAL
 VIOLATION OF THE CONSENT JUDGMENT, THE PROPER REMEDY AT THIS
 JUNCTURE IS TO ENTER A CONDITIONAL ORDER WITH A PENALTY IF
 PURGATION CONDITIONS ARE NOT MET..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper,
571 U.S. 237 (2014)..... 9

Arizona v. Ward, et al.,
CR 2024-006850..... 8

Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President,
1 F.3d 1274, 1289 (D.C.Cir.1993)..... 4

Balla v. Idaho State Bd. of Corrections,
869 F.2d 461 (9th Cir.1989) 5

Black v. Nat'l Football League Players Ass'n,
87 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) 6

Brown v. Collins,
402 F.2d 209 (D.C.Cir.1968) 8, 16

Casale v. Kelly,
710 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 5

Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Trade Exch. Network Ltd.,
117 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2015) 5

De Simone v. VSL Pharms., Inc.,
36 F.4th 518 (4th Cir. 2022) 5

Emuveyan v. Ewing,
No. 2:19-CV-00616, 2022 WL 1211514 (D. Utah Apr. 25, 2022)..... 5

F.T.C. v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.,
624 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 5

Finkelstein, Thompson & Loughran v. Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc.,
774 A.2d 332, 338 (D.C.2001)..... 7, 16

Freeman II 2, 3

Freeman v. Giuliani, 24-mc-353-LJL..... 15

Freeman v. Giuliani, Case No. 1:21-cv-3354..... passim

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... 8

Hauck Mfg. Co. v. Astec Indus., Inc.,
No. 1:03-CV-166, 2004 WL 3396122 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 14, 2004) 5

In re Dual-Deck Video Cassette Recorder Antitrust Litig.,
10 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 1993) 5

In re Giuliani, 1:24-mc-353-LJL 15

In re Giuliani, No. 23-12055-SHL (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.) 2

In re Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications & Ords., 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020)
..... 10

In re Sealed Case,
77 F.4th 815 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 4, 6, 17

In re Smothers,
322 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003) 18

Int'l Painters & Allied Trades Indus. Pension Fund v. ZAK Architectural Metal & Glass LLC,
736 F.Supp.2d 35 (D.D.C.2010)..... 4, 5

Johnson v. Metro. Direct Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
No. CV 18-1715 (JEB), 2019 WL 176851 (D.D.C. Jan. 11, 2019)..... 6

Langton v. Johnston,
928 F.2d 1206 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 5

Lewis v. Elliott,
628 F. Supp. 512 (D.D.C.1986)..... 8, 16

Marsh v. Hollander,
339 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 7, 16

Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 8

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 8

Nunes v. WP Co. LLC,
No. 1:21-CV-00506 (CJN), 2024 WL 3504066 (D.D.C. June 14, 2024) 4

Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps,
475 U.S. 767, 777 (1986)..... 8, 11

Pinder v. Crowther,
No. 2:16-CV-189-DN, 2019 WL 1059967 (D. Utah Mar. 6, 2019) 13

Preemption Devices, Inc. v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.,
803 F.2d 1170 (Fed.Cir.1986)..... 4

Searcy v. Smith,
111 F4th 111 (D.C. Circuit 2024)..... 6

Secord v. Cockburn,
747 F. Supp. 779 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 8

Sturdivant v. Seaboard Serv. Sys., Ltd.,
459 A.2d 1058 (D.C.1983) 8, 16

United States v. Barnett,
346 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1965) 5

United States v. Concord Mgmt. & Consulting LLC,
No. 18-CR-32-2 (DLF), 2019 WL 7758635 (D.D.C. July 1, 2019) 17, 18

United States v. Latney's Funeral Home, Inc.,
41 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 5

United States v. Montague,
40 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 4

United States v. Shelton,
539 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 5

Wiggins v. Equifax,
848 F.Supp. 213 (D.D.C.1993)..... 6

Wycoff v. Hedgepeth,
34 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 1994) 5

X Corp. v. United States,
No. 23-1264, 2024 WL 4426628 (U.S. Oct. 7, 2024)..... 5

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A., 481 U.S. 787 (1987). 17

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362(a) 2

Treatises

50 Am. Jur. 2d, *Libel and Slander* § 282 16
